the gross interest of all external borrowing to 10% of total revenues and to 15% of Council's
operating revenue.  Council can also use interest rate derivatives such as interest rate swaps and
options to manage interest rate risks when the need arises.  Interest rates on borrowings are
subject to quarterly re-pricing.

Cash Flow Interest Rate Risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in floating interest rates and borrowings.  Council is exposed to cash
flow interest rate risk on cash and cash equivalents.

169

27 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis

The table below illustrates the potential profit or loss and equity (excluding retained earnings)
impact for reasonably possible market movement, with all other variables held constant, based on
Council’s financial instruments exposures at the balance date.  The particular sensitivities chosen
for the analysis reflect the actual movements that occurred in the relevant immediately preceding
financial year.

Note
2013

$000

2012

$000

Interest Rate Risk Profit

Other

Equity Profit

Other

Equity Profit

Other

Equity Profit

Other

Equity
Financial assets 0.5% -0.5% 0.5% -0.5%
South Waikato Investment Fund (SWIF):

Bonds a - 652 - (652) - 805 - (805)

Financial liabilities 0.25% -0.25% 0.25% -0.25%

Borrowings c (19) 19 (11) 11

Foreign Exchange Risk Profit

Other

Equity Profit

Other

Equity Profit

Other

Equity Profit

Other

Equity
Financial assets 5% -5% 5.0% -5.0%

Derivative financial instruments b - - - - (6) - 6 -

International Cash 10% -10% 10% -10%
US dollar denominated cash e 806 - (806) - - - - -

Equity Price Risk Profit

Other

Equity Profit

Other

Equity Profit

Other

Equity Profit

Other

Equity
Financial assets 5% -5% 5.0% -5.0%
South Waikato Investment Fund (SWIF):

Quoted shares d - - - - - 314 - (314)

170

27 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Explanation of sensitivity analysis

Financial assets

a - South Waikato Investment Fund (SWIF): Bonds

A total of $11,837,000 (2012: $19,841,000) invested in local bonds is classified as available for
sale financial assets.  A movement in interest rates of plus or minus 0.5% in 2012-13 would have
had an impact of +/-$652,000 on the fair value of the asset and the investment revaluation
reserve.  A movement in interest rates of plus or minus 0.5% in 2011-12 would have had an
impact of +/-$805,000.

b - Derivative financial instruments